
www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

Your ref
Our ref   
Ask for Wendy Johnson

Email wendy.johnson@lichfielddc.gov.uk

District Council House, Frog Lane
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU

Customer Services 01543 308000
Direct Line 01543308075

16 April 2019
Dear Sir/Madam

PLANNING COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Planning Committee has been arranged to take place MONDAY, 29TH 
APRIL, 2019 at 6.00 PM IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, District Council House, Lichfield to 
consider the following business.

Access to the Council Chamber is via the Members’ Entrance.

Yours faithfully

Neil Turner BSc (Hons) MSc
Director of Transformation & Resources

To: Members of Planning Committee

Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Powell (Vice-Chair), Mrs Bacon, Mrs Baker, 
Bamborough, Mrs Barnett, Cox, Drinkwater, Mrs Evans, Matthews, Pritchard, 
Mrs Stanhope MBE, Strachan and A Yeates

Public Document Pack



www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 3 - 4

4. Planning Applications 5 - 40



PLANNING COMMITTEE

4 MARCH 2019

PRESENT:

Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Mrs Baker, Mrs Barnett, Cox, Mrs Evans, Matthews, 
Pritchard, Mrs Stanhope MBE and Strachan

44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs Bacon, Bamborough, Drinkwater, 
Powell and A Yeates.

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mrs Stanhope MBE declared a personal interest as the Chair of Lichfield Canals & 
Hatherton Restoration Trust (Objector) is known to her.

Councillor Mrs Baker declared a personal interest as some of the Objectors are known to her.

46 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Subject to the inclusion of apologies being added from Councillor Strachan, the Minutes of the 
Meeting held on 11 February 2019 previously circulated were taken as read, approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

47 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Applications for permission for development were considered with the recommendations of the 
Director of Place and Community and any letters of representation and petitions of 
observations/representations together with a supplementary report of 
observations/representations received since the publication of the agenda in association with 
Planning Application 17/01191/OUFMEI 

17/01191/OUFMEI – Hybrid Planning Application comprising full Planning Application for the 
construction of a sustainable mixed use urban extension comprising of 475 dwellings, new 
vehicular access points onto Claypit Lane and Birmingham Road, the remodelling and 
formation of a roundabout at the junction of Fosseway Lane and Claypit Lane, Comprehensive 
Green Infrastructure including up to 16.55 HA of Country Park, Footpaths, Cycleways, 
Multifunctional Open Space including Children’s Play Areas, Community Orchard, Open 
Space for Informal Sport and sustainable urban drainage systems, foul and surface water 
drainage infrastructure including balancing ponds, and other ancillary infrastructure and 
ground remodelling.
With Outline Applications for the serviced provision of 1.09 HA of Land for a Primary School 
and 1.9 HA for Strategic Sports provision with all matters reserved except access
Deanslade Park, Land South of Falkland Road, Lichfield, Staffordshire
Deanslade Park Consortium

RESOLVED:-

(1) Subject to the owners/applicants first entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement 
under Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) to secure contributions/planning 
obligations towards:-

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



1. On-site affordable housing provision.
2. On-site Public Open Space Provision (including Delivery of Country Park).
3. On-site Sports Provision (including changing facilities).
4. Bus Service and Travel Pack Contribution.
5. Primary School Education Contribution.
6. Travel Plan.
7. Off-site highway works.
8. Maintenance Management Company.

(2) If the Section 106 Legal Agreement is not signed/completed by the 15th April 2019 
or the expiration of any further agreed extension of time, then powers be delegated to 
officers to refuse planning permission based on the unacceptability of the development 
without the required contributions and undertakings as outlined in the report then 
planning permission be approved subject to conditions contained in the report of the 
Director of Place and Community.

(PRIOR TO CONSIDERATION OF THE APPLICATION REPRESENTATIONS WERE MADE 
BY MRS CHRISTINE BULL, CHAIR OF LICHFIELD & HATHERTON CANALS 
RESTORATION TRUST (OBJECTOR) AND MR ROB BEATTIE OF TAYLOR WIMPEY 
(APPLICANT))

(The Meeting closed at 7.14 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 4



 

 Planning Committee 
 

       29 April 2019 
 

       Agenda Item 4 
 

       Contact Officer: Claire Billings 
 

Telephone: 01543 308171 

 
Report of the Director of Place and Community 

 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT, 1985 
 

All documents and correspondence referred to within the report as History, Consultations and 
Letters of Representation, those items listed as ‘OTHER BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS’ together with 
the application itself comprise background papers for the purposes of the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act, 1985. 
 
Other consultations and representations related to items on the Agenda which are received after its 
compilation (and received up to 5 p.m. on the Friday preceding the meeting) will be included in a 
Supplementary Report to be available at the Committee meeting.  Any items received on the day of 
the meeting will be brought to the Committee’s attention. These will also be background papers for 
the purposes of the Act. 
 

 
FORMAT OF REPORT 
 
Please note that in the reports which follow 
 
1 ‘Planning Policy’ referred to are the most directly relevant Development Plan Policies in each 

case. The Development Plan comprises the Lichfield District Local Plan Strategy (2015), saved 
policies of the Lichfield District Local Plan (1998) as contained in Appendix J of the Lichfield 
District Local Plan Strategy (2015) and an adopted Neighbourhood Plan for the relevant area. 

 
2 The responses of Parish/Town/City Councils consultees, neighbours etc. are summarised to 

highlight the key issues raised.  Full responses are available on the relevant file and can be 
inspected on request. 

 
3 Planning histories of the sites in question quote only items of relevance to the application in 

hand.          
 
ITEM ‘A’ Applications for determination by Committee - FULL REPORT  (Gold Sheets) 
 
ITEM ‘B’ Lichfield District Council applications, applications on Council owned land (if any) 

and any items submitted by Members or Officers of the Council. (Gold Sheets) 
 
ITEM ‘C’ Applications for determination by the County Council on which observations are 

required (if any); consultations received from neighbouring Local Authorities on 
which observations are required (if any); and/or consultations submitted in relation 
to Crown applications in accordance with the Planning Practice Guidance on which 
observations are required (if any). (Gold Sheets) 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 
 

ITEM A 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY COMMITTEE:  FULL REPORT 
 

29 April 2019 
 

CONTENTS 
 

Case No. Site Address Parish/Town 
Council 

 
18/01484/OUTM 

 

 
Land South Of Tamworth Road 

Lichfield 
 

 
Lichfield 

 
 

ITEM B 
 

CONTENTS 
 

Case No. Site Address Parish/Town 
Council 

 

19/00166/FUL 

 

B&M Retail  
25 - 27 Market Street 

Lichfield 
 

 
Lichfield 

 

Page 6



3

1

15a

17a

15

35

42

87

89

91

WENTWORTH  DRIVE

93

Gov
40

Gas

8

12

64

10

94.5m

58

25

28

92.0m

24

46

48

24

50

14

GORSE LANE

17

Quarry Hills

Sub  Sta

75

WEN TWORTH DRIVE

85

54

11

19

Garthfell House

12

42

ROMAN ROAD

47

98.0m

WENTWORTH

39

41

23

El

12

75.9m

22

50

Rykn
ild 

Str
eet

43

95.5m

4

37

GORSE LANE

DRIVE

97

ED & Ward Bdy

FB

CR

A 38

Wheel C ottage

Lichfield Canal Heritage Tow Path Trial

ED
 & Ward

 Bdy

CR

Und

Def

Co Const,  
ED & Ward Bdy

CR

Co Const & Ward Bdy

ED
 & Ward

 Bdy

RYKNILD STREET

Vil la

TAMWORTH ROAD

81.8m5

1
Prince's

12

74.4m

Tra
ck

22

18

2

10

1

2

84.1m

WO
OD

FIE
LD

S

12

3

88.4m

4 A 3
8DR

IV
E

82 .6m

24

ETL

Depot

2

76.8m

14
19

78.6m

11

Darnford Park

ED & Ward Bdy

A 38

Drain

Drain

CS

Def

FreefordHouse

WIG
HT

MAN

1

1

5

56

8

62

30

3

45

3

44

13

14

46

23

ELIAS

CLOSE

CLOSE

2

15

CLOSE

9

ASHM OLE

7

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

April 20191:3,000LOCATION PLAN
18/01484/OUTM

Land South Of Tamworth Road
Lichfield

Page 7



Page 8



18/01484/OUTM 
 
ERECTION OF 28NO DWELLINGS WITH ANCILLARY PARKING AND PRIVATE AMENITY SPACE; 
PROVISION OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACE AREA; SITE INFRASTRUCTURE AND LANDSCAPING (OUTLINE 
APPLICATION RELATING TO ACCESS) 
LAND SOUTH OF TAMWORTH ROAD, LICHFIELD 
FOR J&J PROPERTIES 
Registered on 18/10/18 
 
Parish: Lichfield City 
 
Note: This application is being reported to Planning Committee as significant planning objections have 
been raised by Lichfield City Council on the following grounds: 
 

 The proximity of several houses to the A38 would create environmental detriment to the 

occupiers of those houses including pollution and noise.  

 Access to the development is off a busy main road, increasing the risk of accidents; and 

Furthermore this application is a major application which requires 3 or more obligations.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Subject to the owners/applicants first entering into a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement under the Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) to secure 
contrib
[...]
 complete and send to the address indicated on the application form which 
is Staffordshire County Council at Network Management Unit, Staffordshire Place 1, 
Wedgwood Building, Tipping Street, Stafford, Staffordshire ST16 2DH (or email to 
nmu@staffordshire.gov.uk) 
http://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/transport/staffshighways/licences/10 

 
7. This consent will require approval under Section 7 of the Staffordshire Act 1983 and also 

require a Section 38 of the Highways Act 1980.  The applicant is advised therefore to contact 
Staffordshire County Council to ensure that approval and agreements are secured before the 
commencement of development.   

 
8. The applicant is advised that the minimum internal dimension of any garages should be 6.0m 

x 3.0m to ensure sufficient space to enable the secure storage of both vehicles and bicycles. 
 
9. The applicant is advised that all site clearance works should be completed outside of the bird 

nesting season (March to September), unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
PLANNING POLICY 
 
Government Guidance 
National Planning Policy Framework 
National Planning Policy Guidance 
 
Lichfield District Local Plan Strategy  
Core Policy 1 – The Spatial Strategy 
Core Policy 2 – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
Core Policy 3 – Delivering Sustainable Development 
Core Policy 5 – Sustainable Transport 
Core Policy 6 – Housing Delivery 
Core Policy 10 – Healthy & Safe Lifestyles 
Core Policy 13 – Our Natural Resources 
Core Policy 14 – Our Built and Historic Environment 
Policy SC1 – Sustainability Standards for Development 
Policy SC2 – Renewable Energy 
Policy ST1 – Sustainable Travel 
Policy ST2 – Parking Standards 
Policy H1 – A Balanced Housing Market 
Policy H2 – Provision of Affordable Homes 

Page 14

http://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/cilprocess
mailto:nmu@staffordshire.gov.uk
http://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/transport/staffshighways/licences/10


Policy HSC1 – Open Space Standar
[...]
/from the site would be acceptable and would not have a 
detrimental impact on the highway network or highway safety. Given that this application is 
in outline, full details of parking provision will only be provided at the reserve matters stage 
and its acceptability will be assessed at that point. 

 
2.7 Overall therefore, in terms of highways and transportation issues, the Local Planning Authority 

is satisfied that subject to appropriate conditions, the development is acceptable in highways 
terms, and the development would therefore be compliant with the requirements of both the 
Development Plan and NPPF.  

 
3.   Housing Mix, including Affordable Housing 

 
3.1 Policy H1 of the Local Plan Strategy requires the delivery of a balanced housing market 

through an integrated mix of dwelling types, sizes and tenures based on the latest assessment 
of local housing need. This reflects the approach in the NPPF which sets out that Local Planning 
Authorities should deliver a wide choice of high quality homes with a mix of housing based on 
current and future demographic trends, market trends and the needs of different groups in 
the community.  Evidence in the Southern Staffordshire Housing Needs Study and Strategic 
Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) Update (2012) identified an imbalance of housing types 
across the District with high concentrations of larger detached homes, particularly in the rural 
areas.  Consequently, it has identified the need for smaller affordable homes, particularly 
those of an appropriate type and size for first-time buyers or renters. 

 
3.2  The submitted indicative layout sets out that it is proposed to provide a range of different 

housing across the site, in terms of size and mix. The indicative scheme shows 12 2-bedroom 
properties; 10 3-bedroom properties; and 6 4-bedroom properties. This mix is deemed to be 
appropriate and would provide an acceptable balance broadly in accordance with Local Plan 
Policy. Notwithstanding this
[...]
ect to appropriate conditions, 
no material harm will be caused.  
 

Page 31



It is therefore considered that the principle of residential development is acceptable and that 
no other material planning considerations exist to warrant the refusal of the planning 
application.  Thus, subject to conditions and the applicant entering into a Section 106 
Agreement, the principle of development is acceptable, and accordingly, the recommendation 
is one of approval. 

 

 
 

Page 32



 
 

ITEM B 
 
LICHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL APPLICATIONS, APPLICATIONS ON COUNCIL OWNED 

LAND AND ANY ITEMS SUBMITTED BY MEMBERS OR OFFICERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

29 April 2018 
 

CONTENTS 
  
 

Case No. Site Address Parish/Town 
Council 

 

19/00166/FUL 

 

B&M Retail  
25 - 27 Market Street 

Lichfield 
 

 
Lichfield 

 

Page 33



PH

LB

Market
Square

PH

Compton
House

5

BORE STREET

Guild Church

Bolt Court

BREADMARKET STREET

3

26

13

4

City Arcade

12

18

18a

10b

12 26

81.7m

24

6

10

23

2

25

20

8

15

47

39

33

24

32

49 
to 5

3

27

23

17

9

28

43

25

Monument

35

21

St Mary's

5

Minster Hall
PC

Youth Centre

81.1m

El Sub Sta

33

9

10a

45

7

15

Posts

Quonians L
ane

2

37

19

36

TCB

13

MARKET S
TR

EET

34

10

4

21

17

1

19

8

2a

Mark
et

Stree
t

LB

Mus

11

29

P

1010b

17

20to22

1 to 12

14 to 20

Minster Court
16

6

15

10a

2

2a

TCB

C Precinct

13

Sandford Street

Bird Street

2d

13

George

82.0m

3

Post

Hotel

4

1a

14

12

19

10

Market S
tree

t

4

Car Park

Minsterpool Walk

Minster Pool
(Reservoir)

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

April 20191:1,000LOCATION PLAN
19/00166/FUL

25 - 27 Market Street
Lichfield

Page 34



Page 35



19/00166/FUL 
 
RETENTION OF ROLLER SHUTTER DOORS TO CAR PARK ENTRANCE 
B&M RETAIL LIMITED, 25-27 MARKET STREET, LICHFIELD 
FOR: B&M RETAIL 
Registered 21/02/19 
 
Parish: Lichfield 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to the application relating to 
a building owned by Lichfield District Council.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 
 
1.        The proposal by reason of its siting and design introduces a prominent and incongruous feature 
to the existing building and, as a consequence, has a detrimental impact on the character and 
appearance of the Lichfield City Conservation Area. The proposal therefore fails to preserve or 
enhance the character and appearance of the Conservation Area. It is not considered that any public 
benefits of the scheme would outweigh the less than substantial harm that would be caused to the 
designated heritage asset. The development is therefore contrary to Polices C2 (Character of 
Conservation Areas) and C7 (Buildings out of Scale or Character) of the Lichfield District Local Plan 
(1998) (saved policies); Policies BE1 (High Quality Development) and Core Policy 14 (Our Built and 
Historic Environment) of the Lichfield District Local Plan Strategy (2015); the emerging Policy BE2 
(Heritage Assets) of the Local Plan Allocations Document; the Historic Environment Supplementary 
Document and Government Guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 

PLANNING POLICY 
 
Government Guidance 
National Planning Policy Framework 
National Planning Practice Guidance 
 
Local Plan Strategy  
Core Policy 1 – The Spatial Strategy 
Core Policy 2 – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
Core Policy 3 – Delivering Sustainable Development 
Core Policy 5 – Sustainable Transport 
Core Policy 7 – Employment & Economic Development 
Core Policy 8 – Our Centres  
Core Policy 14 – Our Built & Historic Environment 
Policy BE1 – High Quality Development 
Policy Lichfield 1 – Lichfield Environment 
Policy Lichfield 2 – Lichfield Services and Facilities 
Policy Lichfield 3 – Lichfield Economy 
 
Lichfield District Local Plan 1998 (saved policies) 
C2 – Character of Conservation Areas 
C7 – Buildings out of Scale or Character  
L13 – City Centre Redevelopment  
L15 – Primary Retail Area 
 
Emerging Local Plan Allocation 2008-2029 – Focused Changes 
BE2 – Heritage Assets 
 

Page 36



Lichfield City Neighbourhood Plan 
None relevant 
 
Supplementary Planning Documents 
Sustainable Design  
Historic Environment  
Lichfield City Conservation Area Appraisal  
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
04/00091/ADV - Various illuminated fascia and projecting signs – Refuse 17.03.04 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Lichfield City Council – No objections (08.03.19) 
 
Environmental Health – No comments to make (19.03.19) 
 
Conservation Officer – Object (15.03.19) 
 
The application is for the retention of external roller shutters on an unlisted building within a 
conservation area. There are conservation objections to the retention of such shutters within the 
conservation area. The external roller shutter has been installed on the rear elevation of the building 
facing onto the Bird Street car park. There are views from the site to the rear of numerous listed 
buildings, and most notably towards Lichfield Cathedral. 
 
There has previously been a concertina style door fitted in this location, and this has been replaced 
with the current external roller shutter door. Whilst a detailed heritage statement has been submitted 
with the application, and it is agreed that this elevation is less sensitive than the street elevation, it is 
felt that the external roller shutter door is incongruous with the character of the conservation area 
and should not be supported. It is noted that the doors themselves are recessed and it is entirely 
possible that a lighter weight grill style structure recessed within the opening may be acceptable in 
this location. 
 
LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION  
 
None 
 
OTHER BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Heritage Statement 
 

 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
Site and Location 
 
The application site relates to a three storey building which is located within the city centre of Lichfield 
as defined by the Local Plan Proposals Map. The building itself dates to between 1966 and 1975. The 
site is in use as a retail store located within the Primary Retail Area. The site is located within the 
Lichfield City Conservation Area, and there is an adjoining Grade II Listed Building to the north-east of 
the site. The Local Plan Proposals Map identifies the building as being a building ‘out of scale or 
character with the Conservation Area’. 
 
 

Page 37



Proposals  
 
This is a retrospective planning application which seeks full planning permission for the retention of 
an external roller shutter. The shutter is located on the rear of the building facing onto Bird Street car 
park.  
 
The roller shutter measures 6.7m in width and 3m in height, and the scheme includes a projecting box 
above the width of the door house the roller shutter. This housing and roller shutter door are finished 
in a blue colour. It is understood that the roller shutter has replaced a concertina style door.  
 
Determining Issues 

 
1. Policy and Principle of Development 
2. Design and impact upon Heritage Assets  
3. Other Matters 
4. Human Rights 
 

1. Policy and Principle of Development 
 
1.1 The application proposes the retention of an existing external roller shutter and associated 

housing box, which has been installed on the rear elevation of a retail business which is located 
within the primary retail area of Lichfield City Centre. There are no specific policies relating to 
the principle of alterations to existing commercial enterprises, however it is considered that 
development which supports the vitality and viability of an existing commercial enterprise 
would be acceptable as a matter of principle provided that there are no adverse impacts 
arising from the proposed development. In this instance, the main considerations relate to the 
impact of the development upon heritage assets.  

 
2. Design Considerations and impact upon Heritage Assets  
 
2.1 Lichfield District Local Plan Policy BE1 states that development will be permitted where it can 

be clearly and convincingly demonstrated that it will have a positive impact on the significance 
of the historic environment, and that new development should carefully respect the character 
of the surrounding area. Core Policy 14 states that the built environment will be protected and 
improved and special regard will be had to the conservation and enhancement of the historic 
environment. The significance of designated heritage assets, and their setting, will be 
protected and enhanced and given the highest level of protection. Saved Policy C2 of the 
Lichfield District Local Plan states development will be permitted where it enhances or 
preserves the character of the Conservation Area, and states that development will not be 
permitted where the development would prejudice the essential features of the Conservation 
Area including, inter alia, historic plan form, the arrangement of open areas and their 
enclosure. Detailed design should respect the character of an area. Saved Policy C7 states that 
encouragement will be given to refurbishment of such buildings to achieve a high standard of 
design. Emerging Lichfield District Local Plan Allocations Policy BE2 states that proposals which 
conserve and enhance the historic environment will be supported where the development 
will not result in harm to the significance of the heritage asset or its setting. 

 
2.2 The site is located within the Lichfield City Conservation Area, which is a designated heritage 

asset. The application proposal relates to the retention of an external roller shutter and 
housing which has been installed to the rear entrance of the building. This entrance faces onto 
Bird Stre
[...]
ity installation would add a 
further negative element to the building, drawing undue attention to itself. Therefore, it is 
considered that the proposal would cause additional further harm. Whilst it is understood that 
there was a concertina style shutter door previously installed on this elevation, it is not 
considered that this represents sufficient justification to allow a further harmful installation 
on this elevation as proposed. 

 
2.6 At present none of the other businesses within the immediate area have large external roller 

shutters of such prominence and therefore the introduction of the application proposals 
within the immediate area, and the introduction of such a feature onto this building would 
introduce a negative element to the building and Conservation Area. The proposal would 
therefore fail to preserve or enhance the character and appearance of the Conservation Area. 

 
2.7 It is considered that the development causes less than substantial harm to the heritage asset. 

The NPPF at Paragraph 196 states that where a proposal will lead to less than substantial harm 
to the significance of a designated heritage asset, then this harm should be weighed against 
the public benefits of the proposal including where appropriate, securing its optimum viable 
use.  It is considered the security of the shop would be a benefit arising from the proposed 
development. However, this benefit is not considered to be of such public benefit that it would 
outweigh the harm which arises.  It has not been proven that this style of roller shutter is 
required in this location, and it is considered that there are likely to be other less harmful 
solutions than the one currently under consideration. As such the proposal is considered 
contrary to Policy BE1, Core Policy 14, emerging Policy BE2, Saved Policies C2 and C7, and 
guidance contained within the NPPF. 

 
3. Other Matters 
 
3.1 There are no residential properties immediately adjacent to the development. Given its 

limited scale, it is not considered that the development gives rise to any issues relating to 
highway safety. It is considered that there are no other issues arising from the development / 
works. 

 
 
 
 

Page 39



4. Human Rights 
 
4.1 The proposals set out in the report are considered to be compatible with the Human Rights 

Act 1998. The proposals may interfere with a neighbours rights under Article 8 of Schedule 1 
to the Human Rights Act, which provides that everyone has the right to respect for their 
private and family life, home and correspondence. Interference with this right can only be 
justified if it is in accordance with the law and is necessary in a democratic society. The 
potential interference here has been fully considered within the report and on balance is 
justified and proportionate in relation to the provisions of the policies of the Development 
Plan and National Policy in the NPPF.  

 
Conclusion 

 
The proposal is considered to represent an unsustainable form of development which would not 
comply with Polices C2 and C7 of the Lichfield District Local Plan (1998) (saved policies); Policies BE1 
and Core Policy 14 of the Lichfield District Local Plan Strategy (2015); the emerging Policy BE2 (Heritage 
Assets) of the Local Plan Allocations Document; the Historic Environment Supplementary Document 
and Government Guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. For the reasons 
set out above, the application is recommended for refusal.   

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Planning Applications





Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

29 APRIL 2019

PRESENT:

Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Powell (Vice-Chair), Mrs Bacon, Mrs Baker, Bamborough, 
Mrs Barnett, Cox, Mrs Evans, Matthews, Pritchard, Strachan and A Yeates

48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Drinkwater and Councillor Mrs Stanhope 
MBE.

49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

All members present declared a personal interest as Councillor Bernard Cocksey (Objector) is 
known to all as he is a Lichfield City Councillor.

50 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 March 2019 previously circulated were taken as read, 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

51 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Applications for permission for development were considered with the recommendations of the 
Director of Place and Community and any letters of representation and petitions of 
observations/representations together with a supplementary report of 
observations/representations received since the publication of the agenda in association with 
Planning Applications 18/01484/OUTM and 19/00166/FUL

18/01484/OUTM – Erection of 28No dwellings with ancillary parking and private amenity 
space, provision of public open space area; site infrastructure and landscaping (outline 
application relating to access)
Land South of Tamworth Road, Lichfield
For J&J Properties

RESOLVED:  That this planning application be deferred to allow the submission of 
further information and clarification with regard to a number of issues, including related 
to the following.  The consideration of all relevant planning matters will then be given 
due consideration when the application is brought back to committee for consideration 
and determination:-

 Submission of an Air Quality Impact Assessment;
 Further information and clarification on the noise monitoring undertaken in 

relation to noise from the A38 and additional consideration on the impact on 
future residents;

 Clarification on impact on archaeological assets in the vicinity;
 Consideration of whether the speed limit on the Tamworth Road could be 

reduced from 40mph to 30mph;
 Consideration of the provision of a footpath from the development to nearby 

bus stop to ensure safe access thereto/from;



 To ensure limited impact on adjacent heritage building;
 Justification for the number of dwellings proposed in terms of impacts and all 

material planning consideration raised; and,
 Further assurance on landscape matters with regard to tree officer comments 

made. 

(PRIOR TO CONSIDERATION OF THE APPLICATION REPRESENTATIONS WERE MADE 
BY MR BERNARD COCKSEY (OBJECTOR) AND MS CHONTELL BUCHANAN OF FIRST 
CITY LTD (APPLICANT’S AGENT))

19/00166/FUL – Retention of roller shutter doors to car park entrance
B&M Retail Limited, 25-27 Market Street, Lichfield
For: B&M Retail

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be refused for the following reason:-

The proposal by reason of its siting and design introduces a prominent and 
incongruous feature to the existing building and, as a consequence, has a detrimental 
impact on the character and appearance of the Lichfield City Conservation Area.  The 
proposal therefore fails to preserve or enhance the character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area.  It is not considered that any public benefits of the scheme would 
outweigh the less than substantial harm that would be caused to the designated 
heritage asset.  The development is therefore contrary to Policies C2 (Character of 
Conservation Areas) and C7 (Buildings out of Scale or Character) of the Lichfield 
District Local Plan (1998) (saved policies); Policies BE1 (High Quality Development) 
and Core Policy 14 (Our Built and Historic Environment) of the Lichfield District Local 
Plan Strategy (2015); the emerging Policy BE2 (Heritage Assets) of the Local Plan 
Allocations Document; the Historic Environment Supplementary Document and 
Government Guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

(The Meeting closed at 7.20 pm)

CHAIRMAN


